
Endnotes:
 

1 August Smith was born in Hjo, in Vastergotland (West Goth Land), according to family
 
histories, the book, Swedes in Texas, and other documents.
 

2 Histories of the Nygard and Smith families. Oral interviews and genealogical charts.
 

3 U. S. Post Office Records, Washington, D.C.
 

4 Family history of the Sunvison family. Oral interviews and other genealogical data.
 



Endnotes 

1. The New Handbook of Texas, Austin, The Texas State Historical Association, 1996, Vol. 5, p. 
293. 

2. Oral Interview, Nygard Family: Kermit, Arlene and Mark Nygard, Route, 4, Elgin, Texas. 

3. Swedes in Texas (English translation of Svenskame i Texas), Austin, 1918, Vol. 2, p. 1029. 

4. Swedes in Texas (English translation of Svenskame i Texas), Austin, 1918, Vol. 2, p. 1023. 

5. Swedes in Texas (English translation of Svenskame i Texas), Austin, 1918, Vo1.2, p. 1037. 

6.	 Branham, Annie Swenson, Tales & Trails of the Lone Star Cactus State, Greenwich Book 
Publishers, New York, N.Y., 1959. 

7.	 Minutes of the Swedish Ev. Free Mission Church (translated from the Swedish 
by Charlene Hanson Jordan) dated May 20, 1908. 

8. Swedes in Texas (English translation of Svenskame i Texas), Austin, 1918, Vol. I, pp.119-20. 

9. The New Handbook of Texas, Austin, The Texas State Historical Association, 1996, Vol. 6, p. 
613. [quoting from Clara Steams Scarabrough, Land of Good Water, Georgetown, 
Texas, Williamson County Sun Publishers, 1973.] 

10. U. S. Post Office Records, Washington, D.C. 

11	 List of Burials (36 known; one of those unmarked, plus at least three Mexican graves along 
east fence ofthe cemetery), compiled by Travis and Charlene Hanson Jordan. 

12. Bill of Sale (Evangelical Free Church of Elgin, Texas, to John Hanson) dated February 20, 
1956, and filed in the Williamson County Deed Records on May 10, 1956, Index No. 
6718, and recorded in the Bill of Sale Records of said County, Vol. 10, Page 225. 

13.	 Yegua Creek Evangelical Free Church anniversary and dedication booklets, dated 1993 and 
May 18, 1997. 

14.	 List of Pastors of the Type Free Mission Church which later became the Type Evangelical Free 
Church before it merged with Kimbro to become the Elgin Evangelical Free Church. 

15. Jordan, Terry G., Texas Graveyards, University of Texas Press, Austin, Texas, 1982, p. 41. 

16.	 Jordan, Charlene Hanson, Scandinvian Influence in Texas, Viking Fest Souvenir Booklet, 
Georgetown, Texas, 1995, p.5. 

17. Jordan, Charlene Hanson, The New Church House at Type, Texas Swedish Pioneer 
Quarterly, Vol. II, No.1 (Spring 1997), pp. 12,13. 

18.	 Branham, Annie Swenson, Tales & Trails of the Lone Star Cactus State, Greenwich Book 
Publishers, New York, N.Y., 1959. 

19.	 Oral Interviews with the Nygards, Samuelsons, Nelsons, Nymans, Sunvisons, Carlsons, 
Jacobsons and other Swedish! Danish families. Information is available from Charlene 
Hanson Jordan and Travis Christopher Jordan, 1361 County Road 464, Elgin, Texas 
78621-5310. (512) 856-2562. 

4 



Bibliography 

Archival Materials 
U.S. Postal Service Records, Washington
 
Incorporation Records filed with the Secretary of State
 
Williamson County Deed Records
 
Minutes of the Swedish Free Mission Church at Type, Texas.
 

Books 
Branham, Annie Swenson, Tales & Trails of the Lone Star Cactus State, Greenwich Book 
Publishers, New York, N.Y., 1959. 

Jordan, Terry G., Texas Graveyards, Univ. of Texas Press, Austin, Texas, 1982, pAl. 

Swedes in Texas in Words and Pictures (English Translation, 1838-1918. A Historical­
Biographical Work Collected and Published by Ernest Severin. Edited& Compile~ by Dr. 
Alf. L. Scott &Pastor T. J. Westerberg; Edited and Overseen by Publisher J. M. Ojerholm. 

The New Handbook of Texas, The Texas State Historical Association, Austin, 1996 

Booklets and magazines 
Jordan, Charlene Hanson, Scandinvian Influence in Texas, Viking Fest Souvenir Booklet, 
Georgetown, Texas, 1995, p.5. 

Jordan, Charlene Hanson, The New Church House at Type, Texas Swedish Pioneer 
Quarterly, Vol. II, No.1 (Spring 1997), pp. 12,13. 

Yegua Creek Evangelical Free Church Anniversary Booklets, 1993 and 1997. 

Newspapers 
Elgin Courier, Elgin, Texas 

Oral Histories 
Nygards, Samue1sons, Nelsons, Nymans, Sunvisons, Carlsons, Jacobsons and other 
Swedish! Danish families. Information is available from Charlene Hanson Jordan &Travis 
Christopher Jordan, 1361 County Road 464, Elgin, Texas 78621-5310. (512) 856-2562. 

Burials (enclosed) 
Pastors 

Map showing county roads enclosed 

Photographs enclosed: 
1. Photograph showing proposed location of marker 
2. Type Cemetery sign 
3. Stones along east sidee of Type Cemetery fence (Carlson & Hanson) 
4. Stones along west side of Type Cemetery (Swensons) 
5. Type Cemetery from parking lot, looking south) 
6. Hanson cement stones, Type Cemetery 
7. Type Cemetery: Fredrickson Stone in Swedish 
8. Type Cemetery Jacobson stone of mother & unborn child (influenza) 
9. Type Cemetery: Swedish-language stone of child Anna Hanson (1910) 
10. Handmade stone of Ruth Hanson (white limestone) 
11. Type Cemetery: Markers for Nygard family (donors of land) 
12. Type Cemetery: Henry Jordan stone (born Germany) 

Submitted by Charlene Hanson Jordan and Travis Christopher Jordan, 1361 County Roud 464, 
Elgin, Texas 78621-5310. Telephone: (512) 856-2562. 


